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e ¥, ‘

Shri Nirmal Kumar Bathwal, Director,

M/S Penguin Trading & Agencies Limited

Registered Office - Chatterjee International Centre (18" F loor),

Room No 3 & 4, 33A, Jawaharlal Nehru Road, Kolkata-700071

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Raikela & Tantra Iron Mine
over an area of 49.372 Ha in Sundergarh district of Odisha State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found
violated in your above said mine during inspection on 24.10.2018 by the undersigned along with
Shri Dilip Jain, JMG accompanied by S/Shri Rajendra Prasad Khuntiya, Senior Inspector, (Koira
Circle), T.D.Behera, Mine Manager, A K.Sehty, Geologist of your mine,

Rule No. | Proposed in the approved mining plan / Rule | Violation

11 (1) As per the approved mining scheme dated 1) During inspection it is observed that
18/10/2017, the backfilling was not carried out as
i) It is proposed to backfill the area in between proposed in the mining plan and also
section lines F-F° and G-G’ by the waste | the waste generated from mines was
generated from mines during the year 2017-18. temporary stacked in the existing
working quarry (Tantra) which was
i) It is proposed to construct retaining wall of | not proposed in the mining plan.

130 m in length around waste dump during the | ii) During inspection it is observed
year 2017-18. that only 75 m in length retaining wall
was constructed during the year 2017-
18.

02. It is brought to your notice that these violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62
of MCDR, 2017. '

Besides, inability to comply with the provision of  Rule 11 (1) is liable for suspension of
mining operations according to the provisions of Rule 11 (2) of MCDR, 2017,

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this
office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. :

Yours faithfully,
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(Ramkishan R)
Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
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UM)' (1) The Controller of Mines (EZ), A @ =31 / Indian Bureau of Mines, Kolkata-700091.

(2) oRRERR IE WEH [The Director of Mines,sra¥dcRe e Agd/ Directorate of Mines, g€
(545 @R /Government of Orissa, sog afw feudde fafesT /Heads of Department Building, 7
et /New Capital, JaTER /Bhubaneswar-751 001 : For information & further necessary

action on following :

6\5‘&%\\\5
(Ramkishan\&)
Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
pa aT @ FEaEFor Regional Controller of Mines



